
Annex 5 

 

 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 

1.  Contract number and value 

  RORS00061– PP2– TD01: 1.099.000,00 RSD 

2.  Date of award of the contract 

24/02/2025  

3.  Number of tenders received 

2  

4.  Name, address and nationality of successful tenderer 

Certe Element doo 

Radnička 35, 21201 Rumenka 

Republic of Serbia 

5. Duration of contract 

cca. 22 months 

6. Legal basis 

 

• Financial Regulation 2018 Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046 of the European 

Parliament and of the Council of 18 July 2018 on the financial rules applicable to the 

general budget of the Union, amending Regulations (EU) No 1296/2013, (EU) No 

1301/2013, (EU) No 1303/2013, (EU) No 1304/2013, (EU) No 1309/2013, (EU) No 

1316/2013, (EU) No 223/2014, (EU) No 283/2014, and Decision No 541/2014/EU and 

repealing Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 966/2012;  

(Articles 178 and 179 of the Financial Regulation and points 36 to 41 of 

Chapter 3 of Annex I) 

Name and address of the contracting authority:  City Firefighter's Association Pančevo, 

Žarka Zrenjanina 96, Pančevo 26000, Republic of Serbia 

Title of the tender: Procurement and Reporting services for project FIREGUARD 

Reference number: RORS00061– PP2 – TD01 

Launching date: 27/01/2025 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX:32018R1046
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX:32018R1046
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX:32018R1046
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX:32018R1046
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX:32018R1046
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX:32018R1046


Annex 5 

 

• REGULATION (EU) 2021/1529 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE 

COUNCIL of 15 September 2021 establishing the Instrument for Pre-Accession 

assistance (IPA III) 

• REGULATION (EU) 2021/1060 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE 

COUNCIL of 24 June 2021 laying down common provisions on the European Regional 

Development Fund, the European Social Fund Plus, the Cohesion Fund, the Just 

Transition Fund and the European Maritime, Fisheries and Aquaculture Fund and 

financial rules for those and for the Asylum, Migration and Integration Fund, the Internal 

Security Fund and the Instrument for Financial Support for Border Management and 

Visa Policy 

• REGULATION (EU) 2021/1059 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE 

COUNCIL of 24 June 2021 on specific provisions for the European territorial 

cooperation goal (Interreg) supported by the European Regional Development Fund and 

external financing instruments 

• Practical guide on contract procedures for European Union external action (PRAG) 

PRAG version: the most recent version applicable when the Call for 

proposals/Guidelines for Applicants was published 

https://wikis.ec.europa.eu/display/ExactExternalWiki/ePRAG  

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/eli/reg/2021/1529
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/eli/reg/2021/1529
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/eli/reg/2021/1529
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32021R1060&qid=1645018135461
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32021R1060&qid=1645018135461
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32021R1060&qid=1645018135461
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32021R1060&qid=1645018135461
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32021R1060&qid=1645018135461
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32021R1060&qid=1645018135461
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32021R1060&qid=1645018135461
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32021R1059
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32021R1059
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32021R1059
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32021R1059
https://wikis.ec.europa.eu/display/ExactExternalWiki/ePRAG

